

No. 21-2014

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

MARY K. BOLEY; KANDIE SUTTER; PHYLLIS JOHNSON, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
REPRESENTATIVES OF A CLASS OF SIMILARLY SITUATED PERSONS, ON BEHALF OF
THE UNIVERSAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC. RETIREMENT SAVINGS PLAN,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNIVERSAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC.; UNIVERSAL INC., THE UHS RETIREMENT
PLANS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE; DOES 1-10, WHOSE NAMES ARE UNKNOWN,

Defendants,

UNIVERSAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC. AND UNIVERSAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC.
RETIREMENT PLANS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE,

Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
(Case No. 2:20-cv-2644) (District Judge Mark A. Kearney)

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

John M. Masslon II
Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
jmasslon@wlf.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Legal Foundation*

August 9, 2021

United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. A DISTRICT COURT CANNOT CERTIFY A CLASS WHOSE REPRESENTATIVES LACK ARTICLE III STANDING	4
II. <i>THOLE</i> DOES NOT DIFFERENTIATE BETWEEN DEFINED-BENEFIT AND DEFINED-CONTRIBUTION PLANS	7
A. The Supreme Court’s Reasoning In <i>Thole</i> Applies To Defined-Contribution Plans.....	8
B. The District Court’s Contrary Analysis Is Unpersuasive	13
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	4
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)	4
<i>Cassell v. Vanderbilt Univ.</i> , No. 3:16cv2086, 2018 WL 5264640 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 23, 2018)	16
<i>Clark v. Duke Univ.</i> , No. 1:16cv1044, 2018 WL 1801946 (M.D.N.C. Apr. 13, 2018)	16
<i>Falberg v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 19cv9910, 2020 WL 3893285 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2020)	15, 16
<i>Fischer v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 842 F. App'x 741 (3d Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Fuente v. Preferred Home Care of N.Y. LLC</i> , No. 20-3985, 2021 WL 2308786 (2d Cir. June 7, 2021)	14, 15
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	5
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	11
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019)	4
<i>In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 999 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2021)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Schering Plough Corp. Intron/Temodar Consumer Class Action,</i> 678 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Lewis v. Casey,</i> 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	6
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	5
<i>McNair v. Synapse Grp. Inc.,</i> 672 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Spokeo v. Robins,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	1, 5
<i>Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.,</i> 923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019)	13, 14
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020)	1, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	5, 6, 7, 12, 17
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,</i> 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	12
 Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Statute	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)	11, 13
 Rule	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	5
 Other Authorities	
Chad Burkitt, Article, <i>A More Secure Choice: Minnesota’s Two-Pronged Approach to State Level Retirement Savings Programs</i> , 40 Mitchell Hamline L.J. Pub. Pol’y & Prac. 183 (2019)	7, 8
Stephen F. Befort, <i>The Perfect Storm of Retirement Insecurity: Fixing the Three-Legged Stool of Social Security, Pensions, and Personal Savings</i> , 91 Minn. L. Rev. 938 (2007)	8
